

No. 13-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG, PETITIONER

v.

CAROL P. SACHS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

SUSHMA SONI

Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A. The court of appeals correctly held that a foreign state may carry on commercial activity in the United States through an agent acting on its behalf	9
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that respondent’s claims are “based upon” commercial activity in the United States	19
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	27
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 956 (1992)	13
<i>Aschenbrenner v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 80 (1934)	30
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	13
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 942 (2002)	13
<i>Barkanic v. General Admin. of Civil Aviation of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1988)	18
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	25
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), vacated on other grounds, 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	13, 18
<i>Elmore v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 451 P.2d 84 (Cal. 1969).....	31
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Halsett</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 420 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970)	32
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	10
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963).....	31
<i>Grier v. Ferrant</i> , 144 P.2d 631 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1944)	30
<i>Harby v. Saadeh</i> , 816 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	24
<i>Link-Belt Co. v. Star Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 134 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976)	32
<i>Maritime Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 815 (1983).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McGettigan v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 516 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	30
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	18
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	24
<i>Orr v. Pacific Sw. Airlines</i> , 257 Cal. Rptr. 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	30
<i>Price v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 P.2d 722 (Cal. 1970)	31
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	10, 23
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	24
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	15
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air Fr.</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 459 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004), review denied, Mar. 30, 2014	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	27
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13, 17
<i>Transatlantic Schiffahrtskontor GmbH v. Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	27
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1, 18

VI

Treaties and statutes:	Page
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, Pt. 1, ch. II, art. 8, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	12
State Responsibility: Comments and observations received from Governments, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/488 (Mar. 25, 1998).....	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330.....	2, 22, 24, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1602.....	12, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1603.....	2, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1603(a).....	2, 13, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	2, 4, 7, 13, 14, 6, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(2).....	13, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1603(d).....	2, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1603(e).....	2, 9, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 13, 23, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	13, 14, 24, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a).....	8, 24, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	2, 27, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	28, 15a
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	10, 21
11A Cal. Jur. 3d <i>Carriers</i> (2007)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	9, 11, 12, 14, 25
1 Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	10
1 Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	10, 18
1 Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	29

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)	15
2 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	31
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	11
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	21
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1969)	21
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	21
